DNNMasters Multi Portal User Sharing
Xtreme 3.1.x Manual

by DNNMasters Team

© DNNMasters 2012




DNNMasters Multi Portal User Sharing Xtreme 3.1.x Manual

by DNNMasters Team



DNNMasters Multi Portal User Sharing Xtreme 3.1.x Manual

© DNNMasters 2012

All rights reserved. No parts of this work may be reproduced in any form or by any means - graphic, electronic, or
mechanical, including photocopying, recording, taping, or information storage and retrieval systems - without the
written permission of the publisher.

Products that are referred to in this document may be either trademarks and/or registered trademarks of the
respective owners. The publisher and the author make no claim to these trademarks.

While every precaution has been taken in the preparation of this document, the publisher and the author assume no
responsibility for errors or omissions, or for damages resulting from the use of information contained in this
document or from the use of programs and source code that may accompany it. In no event shall the publisher and
the author be liable for any loss of profit or any other commercial damage caused or alleged to have been caused
directly or indirectly by this document.

Printed: February 2012




DNNMasters Multi Portal User Sharing Xtreme 3.1.x Manual

Table of Contents

Part |
1

2

3

4

Part Il
1

2

3

4

5

Part Il
1

2

Part IV
Part V
1

Foreword 0
Introduction 7
Y O ST 1 =1 U= 8
MPUS-X POrtal NaVIQAtOr ........ccuviiiiiiiiiieiiiiiet ettt 8
WY DNNMAESIEIS? oiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiisiess e st s e s e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e et e e et ee et ettt eeeeaessassaesrrasreareanrsnnnnnnnn 10
General INTOrMAatioN ... e a e e e e e e eaeaas 10
HOW T WOTKS? .ottt ettt e ettt e e e et e e e e ettt e e e e e e ateeeeeeeabaeeeeeebaaeeeesanbaeeeeesatseeeeeasteeeeesansreneeas 12
[RYTo LU T T =T 0= o | £SO PP RTROPRPR 12
[ [0 1T A (o TN o 10 )V OO P RTOPRPR 12
(1= a ] o I 1= o I PP PPT ST OPRTROT 12
BIOWSE ThE FOFUIM c.eeeiiiiiiiiiii ettt e et e e e ettt e e e e et e e e e e eate e e e e eeaabeseesebateeeeaasbaseeeessbeeeesastaneeeaasnres 0
[T oT=T o 171 o o [P S T S TP PSPPI 12
B A i ettt et e e et e e e e eeeeeeetea————aeeeeeeeetea———aaaeaeeeteeteettta e eaaaarerrrraa, 13

Installing / Uninstalling the
Module 19
Pre-Install conSIiderations .........ccoooiiiiiiiiiii e ———————— 19
INStalling the MOAUIE ........oviiiiiee e a e e 20
Upgrading from older versions of MPUS ... 27
Uninstalling the Module ... 27
CaULION | s 33
The user interface 35
MPUS XIFBIME ettt et e e e e et e e e et e e e et e e eat e e esa e seraeeeannaaeees 35
(€] [o] o = 1 £ 1= o SRRSO 35
] =T C=To I AN =T TR I | o SR SOTSSSN 36
Lo 1S =T = To AN Y- VPR PPRRt 37
D= [ (SR g F= Lo [ Y (- SRR 39
MUIIPIE SNATEA AFEAS.......oneeieieiie ettt e et e e bt e e s hb e e bb e e st e e e beeeenbeeesabeesnneaenns 40
POrtal SNANNG SEHINGS. ..o eueee ittt et e b et e s ab e e e sab e e st e e e bt e e snbeeesaneesnneaenns 41

Portal Sharing Tab

P Yo [0 I ado Ty vz 1R (o T g F= T =To AN Y- PSSR 46
Remove Portals from SNar€d Ar€a..........cuviie i it e e e e e e e et ee e e e nraaeaeens 55
SINGIE SIGN ON TAD....tie ettt ettt e et e e e bt e e s bt e e bb e e eab e e e abe e e enbeeennbeesateeennnes 57
[ To=T Ry AN ox 117 Vi [0 o [ ER PSPt 57
Portal NaVIQAtOr .........cciiiiiiiii e 60
(1Y Lo Lo [U ] TS T= ] (] o S TSP PPPRTOPPR PP PPPPPIN 61
ChangE LINK TCOMN ...ttt a bt e bt e et e bt e e b et e st e e et e e e e e e st e e enneas 64
FAQ 66
DNNMasters 68
ADOULUS e e e e et e e e s 69

© DNNMasters 2012



Contents

2 Products

Index

© DNNMasters 2012






Introduction 7

1 Introduction

\ DNNMasters

D N N Development

A
Introduction

DNNMasters Multi Portal User Sharing Xtreme for DNN 6.x is an advanced module that adds a
feature missing in core DotNetNuke - it allows sharing user account and profile data and roles
among multiple portals.

The package contains two modules:

¢ DNNMasters Multi Portal User Sharing Xtreme

o DNNMasters MPUS-X Portal Navigator

DNNMasters Multi Portal User Sharing Xtreme gives you following capabilities:
e Single Sign On - users can switch portals with a single login,
e share users between any number of portals grouped in shared area,
e share list of roles between any number of portals grouped in shared area,
e ability to define "sharing direction":
o from shared are to portal,
o from portal to shared area,
0 both directions,
e ability to assign users different roles on each portal,
e ability to share user-in-role,
e automatic import of users from shared portals into shared area - no need for
extra synchronization or external modules,
e automatic restoring of correct user list during removal of portals from shared
area,
ability to define any number of sharing areas,
ability to move portals between shared areas,
portals can belong to more than one shared area,
all settings can be done "per portal" so fine, granular control is possible,
all operations are transparent to users and other modules

© DNNMasters 2012



DNNMasters Multi Portal User Sharing Xtreme 3.1.x Manual

1.1

1.2

MPUS Xtreme

g -
L= Introduction

DNNMasters Multi Portal User Sharing Xtreme 3.1 for DNN 6.x is an advanced module that adds
a feature missing in core DotNetNuke - it allows sharing user data and roles among multiple portals.
A similar feature is available in Professional edition of DotNetNuke but it's very basic and lacks
advanced features that our module offers.

It was created to assist portal hosts and administrators with the task of sharing users and roles
among multiple portals and at the same time to provide single logon for all shared portals. User
credentials are passed on while user switches portals. All operations are transparent to users - they
can move among portals as if it was a single site. Host can easily create "Shared Areas" (Portal
Groups) combining multiple portals into a common site with shared user base. This module is
extremely useful for Intranet sites and complicated, multi-portal websites. Multiple "Shared Areas"
are supported.

Multi Portal User Sharing module is fully compatible with our user management modules -
DNNMasters User Manager Suite, DNNMasters User Media Components, DNNMasters User

Directory Manager and DNNMasters User Switch.

@ Straightforward and easy to use interface

DNNMasters Multi Portal User Sharing Xtreme is a powerful package that combines users from
multiple portals into a "Shared Area" with a mouse click. Besides easy setup and management of
shared portals, user data can be accessed and managed as before. The module interface is clear,
intuitive and easy to use. Everything you need is right there at your finger tips.

@ Versatile yet easy to use

With DNNMasters Multi Portal User Sharing Xtreme you can easily combine any number of
portals into virtual portals/sites - we call it "Shared Areas" and still manage user data, roles and
portals as before. Sharing users among portals is just a mouse click away. Last but not least, you
can create as many "Shared Areas" as you need.

MPUS-X Portal Navigator

-
Introduction

DNN provides a method for you to manage pages and control the menu that they are added to.
When you create shared portals there is no native way in DNN to map or navigate to shared areas
between portals except for manually configured (static) Links modules or static page links.
DNNMasters MPUS-X Portal Navigator creates a dynamic navigation "bridge" between the portals
automatically and can be configured quickly and easily with just a few mouse clicks.

© DNNMasters 2012


http://www.dnnmasters.com/products-services/dnn-modules/user-series/user-manager-suite-2-2
http://www.dnnmasters.com/products-services/dnn-modules/user-series/user-media-components-suite
http://www.dnnmasters.com/products-services/dnn-modules/user-series/user-directory-manager
http://www.dnnmasters.com/products-services/dnn-modules/user-series/user-directory-manager
http://www.dnnmasters.com/products-services/dnn-modules/user-series/user-switch

Introduction 9

@ Straightforward and easy to use interface

DNNMasters MPUS-X Portal Navigator displays list of auto-created links to your DotNetNuke
portals (child or parent) sorted by Shared Areas (Shared Portal Groups). Layout and display options
are configurable and can be fine tuned to suit your needs.

@ Versatile yet easy to use

DNNMasters MPUS-X Portal Navigator is fully configurable and customizable and can greatly help
users and administrators navigate your portals.

It works with DNNMasters Multi Portal User Sharing Xtreme (MPUS-X) module in DotNetNuke 6.
X

Layout options:
e Dropdownbox
e Vertical List
e Horizontal List
Display options:

e Portals not shared

e Portal 20
e Portal 21
e Portal 22

e Portal Group 1

e Portal 1
e Portal 2
e Portal 3

e Portal Group 2

e Portal 10
e Portal 11
e Portal 12

Display can be further customized by adding pictures/icons (global default and/or per portal) and
selecting Portal Groups to show so it can be used for portal navigation just like Child Tabs for site
navigation.

The portal and Portal Group descriptions are displayed when hovering with cursor over the link.
Links can be set to open in the same or in new window.

© DNNMasters 2012



10

DNNMasters Multi Portal User Sharing Xtreme 3.1.x Manual

1.3

1.4

Why DNNMasters?

Good reasons to use DNNMasters Multi Portal User Sharing

o
@ Save time

DNNMasters Multi Portal User Sharing Xtreme helps you to set up and manage multiple portals in a
unique way that is comfortable for administrators and beneficent for users. Setting up multiple
shared portals becomes a matter of seconds or minutes, not hours or days.

=® Save money

Membership is a key feature of your Portals and cannot be over valued. A professional, well
organized multi-portal website with shared membership data can decrease support costs drastically
and increase user satisfaction.

~8@ Concentrate on the important thing
Let your users enjoy your Portals, not your Support. DNNMasters Multi Portal User Sharing Xtreme
intuitive interface is transparent, straightforward and shields you from the tedious task of maintaining
separate multiple portals and managing user data manually. What you need is simply what you get.

@ All portal sizes, types and multiportal setups are supported

Whether you manage a small community portal or a global company's Intranet portal, DNNMasters
Multi Portal User Sharing Xtreme is the right tool for you. It lets you create multi-portal website and
share membership data quickly.

é' Supply a perfect membership experience

If you really care about your users experience when using your website, DNNMasters Multi Portal
User Sharing Xtreme is for you. What other user data sharing methods and tools just promise -
DNNMasters Multi Portal User Sharing does it. It provides you with the right tool to do the job.
Forget the fuss about manual user data replication and other "prosthetic" solutions.

~ Creating and managing your Multi Portal Website can be fun
Well, give it a try...

General Information

DNNMasters Multi Portal User Sharing Xtreme is an advanced module extending
functionality of DotNetNuke — a popular content management system for ASP.NET
platform.

DotNetNuke is a very successful product, but it has serious limitation - you cannot
share users between portals. If you have only one portal or several not related portals
this problem does not concern you. However, if you want to publish multiple portals

© DNNMasters 2012



Introduction 11

and make them available to the same user base, you will find DotNetNuke not entirely
adequate to the challenge. As you know, every portal (sub portal) created on
DotNetNuke maintains its own, separate, list of users and that makes user sharing
between portals impossible.

Possiblesolution:

e user could create an account on every portal or administrator would be
responsible for doing this (not an easy task when using just core product),

e user is automatically logged out when switching portals, he is required to log in
again on another portal

e users lists created in this way are an absolute mess and unmanageable with
core product, synchronization and maintaining such multiportal solution would
be a nightmare,

e DotNetNuke will not allow creation of users with the same username, even on
separate portals, this precludes every attempt to create shared users list
without modifications of DNN core.

DNNMasters Multi Portal User Sharing Xtreme is a perfect solution and remedy for
this DotNetNuke limitation. Our module extends and enhances DotNetNuke functionality
to let hosts and administrators share users across multiple portals with just few mouse
clicks.

What’'s more, shared users can switch portals without the need for logging again.
However, administrators of individual portals have rights to assign roles to given user
only inside of their own portals. Roles can also be shared between portals and role
assignments also. However, you can decide on "per portal" basis what you want to
share.

Possible scenario is sharing only administrative roles and users so they can work on
many portals without a need to remember many logins and passwords.

The Host can create virtual websites/portals containing multiple DNN sub portals - we
call it "Shared areas”. Shared area is a list of portals that are sharing user data and
roles. In DNNMasters Multi Portal User Sharing Xtreme, you have the possibility to
create unrestricted number of sharing areas and assign the same portal to several
shared areas.

DNNMasters Multi Portal User Sharing Xtreme gives you following capabilities:
e single sign-on, user can switch portals with single login,
e sharing users between any number of portals grouped in shared area,
e sharing list of roles between any number of portals grouped in shared area,
e ability to define "sharing direction":
o from shared are to portal,
o from portal to shared area,
0 both directions,
e ability to assign user different roles on each portal,
e ability to share user-in-role,
e automatic import of users from shared portals into shared area - no need for
extra synchronization or external modules,
e automatic restoring of correct user list during removal of portals from shared
area,
ability to define any number of sharing areas,
ability to move portals between shared areas,
portals can belong to more than one shared area,
all settings can be done "per portal" so fine, granular control is possible,

© DNNMasters 2012



12

DNNMasters Multi Portal User Sharing Xtreme 3.1.x Manual

141

142

143

144

146

e all operations are transparent to users and other modules

How it works?

Functionalityof DNNMasters Multi Portal User Sharing Xtreme is based on modular
structure of DotNetNuke using Providersand HT TP Modules. Provider isanabstract layer of
database access.

HTTP Modulesare enabling the module to interfere with individual requests of web browser.

DNNMasters Multi Portal User Sharing Xtreme extends DotNetNuke providers and database

withmany stored procedures for creating / modifying / removing of portals / shared areas
/ shared users.

Requirements

DNNMasters Multi Portal User Sharing Xtreme 3.1 has the following software
requirements:

e DotNetNuke 6.x or higher

e ASP.NET and IIS

e SQL Express or Microsoft SQL Server 2005/2008

e Cookies enabled in user's web browser for Single Sign On

How to buy?

www.snowcovered.com

www.dnnmasters.com

www.dnnmasters.com

Getting Help

Snowcovered Help Desk on www.snhowcovered.com

Dedicated support forum is available on www.dnnmasters.com

You can also receive help by emailing support@dnnmasters.com

Licensing

General License info

e Module is licensed per DotNetNuke Host Instance and the license is attached to one of the

domains that the portal responds to.

© DNNMasters 2012


http://www.snowcovered.com/snowcovered2/Default.aspx?r=bc14d7753044441fafd3&tabid=242&PackageID=23642
http://www.dnnmasters.com/buy-now
http://www.dnnmasters.com/products-services/dnn-modules/multi-portal/mpus-x-3
http://www.snowcovered.com/Snowcovered2/Default.aspx?r=bc14d7753044441fafd3
http://www.dnnmasters.com/support-resources/forum
mailto:support@dnnmasters.com

Introduction 13

146.1

o After registering and activating license you can manage it here

For license details please see DNNMasters END USER LICENSE AGREEMENT (EULA)@

EULA
DNNMasters END USER LICENSE AGREEMENT (EULA)

Please review the following license agreement before installing or using the licensed DNNMasters
software product and/or its related materials.

Definitions:

This DNNMasters End-User Software License Agreement ("EULA") is a legal agreement between
you (either as an individual user, corporation or single entity) and DNNMasters for a product which
includes computer software, and may include associated media, printed materials, and online or
electronic documentation ("SOFTWARE PRODUCT" or "SOFTWARE"). By exercising your rights to
install the SOFTWARE PRODUCT, you agree to be bound by the terms of this EULA, including the
limitations and warranty disclaimers.

If you do NOT agree to the terms of this EULA, please return the SOFTWARE PRODUCT and
immediately destroy all copies of the SOFTWARE PRODUCT in your possession.

SOFTWARE PRODUCT LICENSE

The SOFTWARE PRODUCT is protected by copyright laws and international copyright treaties, as
well as other intellectual property laws and treaties.

1. GRANT OF LICENSE.

This is a license agreement, and NOT an agreement for sale. DNNMasters retains ownership of the
copy of THE SOFTWARE in your possession, and all copies you may be licensed to make.
DNNMasters retains all rights not expressly granted to you in this LICENSE.

DNNMasters hereby grants to you, and you accept, a non-exclusive, non-transferable license to
use, copy and modify THE SOFTWARE only as authorized below.

When the source code is provided with the SOFTWARE PRODUCT, DNNMasters grants you the
right to modify, alter, improve, or enhance the SOFTWARE PRODUCT without limitation, except as
described in this EULA.

Although rights to modification of the SOFTWARE PRODUCT are granted by this EULA, you may
not tamper with, alter, or use the SOFTWARE PRODUCT in a way that disables, circumvents, or
otherwise defeats its built-in licensing verification and enforcement capabilities. The right to
modification of the SOFTWARE PRODUCT also does not include the right to remove or alter any
trademark, logo, copyright or other proprietary notice, legend, symbol or label in the SOFTWARE
PRODUCT.

Any modifications made to the SOFTWARE PRODUCT will render it non-supportable by
DNNMasters. You may, at your discretion, contact DNNMasters about distribution of the altered
SOFTWARE PRODUCT, and if agreeable terms can be determined, the software product may be
distributed according to the agreement. The altered SOFTWARE PRODUCT will become supported
by the party designated in the agreement between DNNMasters and the user. Ownership of the

© DNNMasters 2012


http://www.dnnmasters.com/buy-now/my-licenses

14

DNNMasters Multi Portal User Sharing Xtreme 3.1.x Manual

altered SOFTWARE PRODUCT is transferred to the party designated in the agreement between
DNNMasters and the user. You may not distribute or redistribute changes made to the SOFTWARE
PRODUCT to anyone other than groups designated by the agreement between DNNMasters and the
user. Contact DNNMasters using the information included at the end of this document.

Although the source code for the SOFTWARE PRODUCT may be included, you may not share, use,
or reuse the knowledge or technologies in other applications without explicit approval from
DNNMasters.

You may make copies of the SOFTWARE PRODUCT as is reasonably necessary for its use. Each
copy must reproduce all copyright and other proprietary rights notices on or in the SOFTWARE
PRODUCT.You may not modify or create derivative copies of the SOFTWARE PRODUCT License.
All rights not expressly granted to you are retained by DNNMasters.

Provided that you have accepted the terms contained herein, this EULA grants you the following
rights:

A) If you purchased a STANDARD (HOST) LICENSE: You are granted a license to install the
SOFTWARE PRODUCT on a single production web server, and use it for a single DotNetNuke
installation (instance). You are also permitted to use the same license for one non-production
development server and one staging server.

STANDARD (HOST) LICENSE SOURCE CODE: If you purchased a STANDARD (HOST) LICENSE
with the Source Code for the SOFTWARE PRODUCT, you are further licensed to view the source
code of the SOFTWARE PRODUCT and modify it for use as described above. Under no
circumstances may the source code or products developed by using the source code be re-
distributed in any form.

B) If you purchased an ENTERPRISE LICENSE: You are granted a license to install the
SOFTWARE PRODUCT on unlimited production web servers, and use it for unlimited DotNetNuke
installations (instances) within the Enterprise (legal entity).

ENTERPRISE LICENSE SOURCE CODE: If you purchased an ENTERPRISE LICENSE with the
Source Code for the SOFTWARE PRODUCT, you are further licensed to view the source code of the
SOFTWARE PRODUCT and modify it for use as described above. Under no circumstances may the
source code or products developed by using the source code be re-distributed in any form.

C) If you purchased a HOSTING LICENSE: You are granted a license to install the SOFTWARE
PRODUCT on a single production (machine or virtual machine) web server, and use it for unlimited
DotNetNuke installations (instances) on that server. You are also permitted to use the same license
for one non-production development server and one staging server. You are also permitted to allow
the usage of THE SOFTWARE PRODUCT by any third party that uses HOSTING SERVICES
provided by you.

HOSTING LICENSE SOURCE CODE: If you purchased a STANDARD (HOST) LICENSE with the
Source Code for the SOFTWARE PRODUCT, you are further licensed to view the source code of the
SOFTWARE PRODUCT and modify it for use as described above. Under no circumstances may the
source code or products developed by using the source code be re-distributed in any form.

D) If you purchased a DEVELOPER LICENSE: You are granted a license for a single developer

© DNNMasters 2012



Introduction 15

(individual) within your organization to distribute the SOFTWARE PRODUCT royalty-free with an
unlimited number of ASP.NET applications to an unlimited number of web servers, provided they are
developed solely by that developer. At no time may the SOFTWARE PRODUCT be used by more
than one individual at the same time for development purposes -- nor may the SOFTWARE
PRODUCT be distributed for use with applications other than those developed by her/him. Any
application with which the SOFTWARE PRODUCT is distributed must add significant functionality to
the SOFTWARE PRODUCT and must not contain the same, or substantially the same, functionality
as any DNNMasters product.

You are required to ensure that the SOFTWARE PRODUCT is not distributed in any form that allows
it to be reused by any application other than that with which you distribute it. For example, if you
install an ASP.NET control along with a packaged application on a customer's server, that customer
is not permitted to use the control independent of your application.

Developer LICENSE SOURCE CODE: If you purchased a DEVELOPER LICENSE with the Source
Code for the SOFTWARE PRODUCT, you are further licensed to view the source code of the
SOFTWARE PRODUCT and modify it for your own needs or for redistribution. Under no
circumstances may the source code be re-distributed in any non-compiled form, or used as the
basis for creating a product that contains the same, or substantially the same, functionality as any
DNNMasters product.

For All Licenses:

Regardless of the type of license purchased, if the SOFTWARE PRODUCT includes reusable
software such as controls, components, plugins, stylesheets, etc. you may not use any of these
independently of the SOFTWARE PRODUCT.

In no case shall you rent, lease, lend, redistribute nor re-license THE SOFTWARE PRODUCT or
source code to a 3rd party individual or entity, except as outlined above. In no case shall you grant
further redistribution rights for THE SOFTWARE PRODUCT to the end-users of your solution.

2. DESCRIPTION OF OTHER RIGHTS AND LIMITATIONS.

Termination. Without prejudice to any other rights, DNNMasters may terminate this EULA if you fail
to comply with the terms and conditions of this EULA. In such event, you must destroy all copies of
the SOFTWARE PRODUCT and all of its component parts, source code, associated documentation,
and related materials.

3. INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS RESERVED BY DNNMasters.

All title and copyrights in and to the SOFTWARE PRODUCT (including but not limited to any
images,photographs, animations, video, audio, music, text, and "applets" incorporated into the
SOFTWARE PRODUCT), the accompanying printed materials, and any copies of the SOFTWARE
PRODUCT are owned by DNNMasters except for certain portions for which DNNMasters has
obtained redistribution rights from the title or copyright holder. The SOFTWARE PRODUCT is
protected by Polish and U.S. copyright laws and international treaty provisions. Therefore, you must
treat the SOFTWARE PRODUCT like any other copyrighted material.

You must not remove or alter any copyright notices on any copies of the SOFTWARE PRODUCT.
This SOFTWARE PRODUCT copy is licensed, not sold. You may not use, copy, or distribute the
SOFTWARE PRODUCT, except as granted by this EULA, without written authorization from
DNNMasters or its designated agents. Furthermore, this EULA does not grant you any rights in
connection with any trademarks or service marks of DNNMasters.

DNNMasters reserves all intellectual property rights, including copyrights, and trademark rights.

© DNNMasters 2012



16

DNNMasters Multi Portal User Sharing Xtreme 3.1.x Manual

4. SUPPORT SERVICES

DNNMasters may provide you with support services related to the SOFTWARE PRODUCT. Use of
any such support services is governed by

DNNMasters policies and programs described in online documentation and/or other DNNMasters
provided materials.

As part of these support services, DNNMasters may make available bug lists, planned feature lists,
and other supplemental informational materials. DNNMasters MAKES NO WARRANTY OF ANY
KIND FOR THESE MATERIALS AND ASSUMES NO LIABILITY WHATSOEVER FOR DAMAGES
RESULTING FROM ANY USE OF THESE MATERIALS. FURTHERMORE, YOU MAY NOT USE
ANY MATERIALS PROVIDED IN THIS WAY TO SUPPORT ANY CLAIM MADE AGAINST
DNNMasters .

Any supplemental software code or related materials that DNNMasters provides to you as part of
the support services, in periodic updates to the SOFTWARE PRODUCT or otherwise, is to be
considered part of the SOFTWARE PRODUCT and is subject to the terms and conditions of this
EULA.

With respect to any technical information you provide to DNNMasters as part of the support
services, DNNMasters may use such information for its business purposes without restriction,
including product support and development.

DNNMasters will not use such technical information in a form that personally identifies you without
first obtaining your permission.

5. LIMITED WARRANTY.

NO WARRANTIES.

DNNMasters expressly disclaims any warranty for the SOFTWARE PRODUCT. The SOFTWARE
PRODUCT and any related documentation is provided "as is" without warranty of any kind, either
express or implied, including, without limitation, the implied warranties of merchantability, fithess for
a particular purpose, or non-infringement. The entire risk arising out of use or performance of the
SOFTWARE PRODUCT remains with you.

6. LIMITATION OF LIABILITY.

NO LIABILITY FOR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES.

In no event shall DNNMasters or its distributors be liable for any damages whatsoever (including,
without limitation, damages for loss of business profits, business interruption, loss of business
information, or any other financial loss) arising out of the use of or inability to use this DNNMasters
product (THE SOFTWARE PRODUCT) and related materials, even if DNNMasters has been advised
of the possibility of such damages. Because some states do not allow the exclusion or limitation of
liability for consequential or incidental damages, the above limitation may not apply to you.

7. HIGH RISK ACTIVITIES.
The SOFTWARE PRODUCT is not fault-tolerant and is not designed, manufactured or intended for

use or resale as on-line control equipment in hazardous environments requiring fail-safe performance,
such as in the operation of nuclear facilities, aircraft navigation or communication systems, air traffic

© DNNMasters 2012



Introduction 17

control, direct life support machines, or weapons systems, in which the failure of the SOFTWARE
PRODUCT, or any software, tool, process, or service that was developed using the SOFTWARE
PRODUCT, could lead directly to death, personal injury, or severe physical or environmental
damage.

Accordingly, DNNMasters and its suppliers and licensors specifically disclaim any express or
implied warranty of fitness for High Risk Activities. You agree that DNNMasters and its suppliers
and licensors will not be liable for any claims or damages arising from the use of the SOFTWARE
PRODUCT, or any software, tool, process, or service that was developed using the SOFTWARE
PRODUCT, in such applications.

8. GENERAL.

If any provision of this EULA is held invalid, the remainder of this EULA shall continue in full force
and effect.

A waiver by either party of any term or condition of this EULA or any breach thereof, in any one
instance, shall not waive such term or condition or any subsequent breach thereof.

9. MISCELLANEOUS.

DNNMasters do not hereby consent to any of your general terms or conditions. The terms and
conditions contained in this License Agreement may not be modified except in a writing duly signed
by you and DNNMasters. This License Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the Country of
Poland, without regard to conflicts of law provisions, and you hereby consent to the exclusive
jurisdiction of the court sitting in the city of Limanowa, Poland.

10. CONTACT INFORMATION.

If you have any questions regarding this End User License Agreement, please email:

support@DNNMasters.com

© DNNMasters 2012


mailto:support@DNNMasters.com




Installing / Uninstalling the Module 19

2

2.1

Installing / Uninstalling the Module

File naming convention:
To determine proper install file (PA) for your DotNetNuke version please note the naming convention
that we use.

Convention:
DNNMasters.ModuleName_PA_versionnumber_dnnversion.zip

Sample:
DNNMasters.MPUS.Xtreme_PA_3.1.5_dnn6x.zip

Pre-Install considerations
Single Sign On

Due to Asp.Net limitation the Single Sign On doesn't work across different domains, in this case, on
parent portals.

To circumvent that problem we developed an "URL rewrite/redirect” mechanism to manage Single
Sign On for multiple parent portals.

Before installing the module please make a decision about the need to use Single Sign On engine of
MPUS-X module.

The module can work in two modes - standard or SSO.
e Standard mode - Single Sign On available for parent portal and its child portals.
¢ SSO mode - Single Sign On available between parent portals with different domain names

If you don't use parent portals please configure the module for standard mode.

If you use parent portals and want to have Single Sign On please install (configure) the module for
SSO mode.

The installation process is the same except for the web.config changes.

You can change the mode anytime by using the option on Globals tab in module options - see the
screen below:

© DNNMasters 2012



20

DNNMasters Multi Portal User Sharing Xtreme 3.1.x Manual

2.2

¥OU ARE HERE: Host DNNMasters MPUS-Xtreme

Shared Areas Portal Sharing

X @ standard Caonfiguration (Parent portal and child portals)
Configuration: [

© Cross-domain 550 configuration (Multiple parent portals)

Enable or disable MPUS: [ | Enable MPUS

Backup web.config File: [

Switch configuration: [ | Enable Cross-domain SSO Configuration

Enable or Disable LinkClick

handier: B | Enable LinkClick handler

Web.config changes will be made by the module when you click on the "Enable" button so there is
no need for manual modifications.

ATTENTION:

Make sure that you have backup copy of the portal database before enabling the module !
The module creates it's own backup copy of original web.config file and stores it in module
install folder with an extension ".resources" to prevent unauthorized access or download.

Installing the Module

Installation

As always, make a backup of your database BEFORE installing the module!

To install DNNMasters Multi Portal User Sharing Xtreme please use standard PA (Private
Assembly) procedure:

e backup your database
e login as Super User (default “Host”")

e goto Host->Extensions

© DNNMasters 2012



Installing / Uninstalling the Module 21

¥OU ARE HERE: Host Extensions

EXTENSIONS

Edit

[U Install Extension Wizard I u Create New Extension
&J Create New Module

Admin

7| Help E online Help

=& Print #., View Source

ﬁ Settings ﬂ‘ Delete

() Refrezh

Move

ﬁ To SocialMediaPane To LeftPane

@ To RightPane 9 To BottomPane

& To Footer_LeftPane &> To Footer_RightPane
@ To Footer_BottomPane

¢ click on Install Extensions Wizard

6x.dnnmasters.com - main > Extensions

Upload New Extension Package

B DotMetNuke can be extended in many ways. This wizard helps you upload and install DotMethuke extension packages.

Use the Browse button to browse your local file system to find the extension package you wish to install,
then click Mext to continue.

Choose File | Mo file chosen

B Your site is configured with 3 maximum file upload size of 8 MB.

© DNNMasters 2012



22

DNNMasters Multi Portal User Sharing Xtreme 3.1.x Manual

e Select Choose File

" Jtoid <« DNNMasters M... » DNNMasters MPUS-X 3.0 » - Search DNNMasters_MPUS-X.... |

Organize -

Mew folder

' DNNMaste = DNNMasters Modules library

. DMMMaste

DMMNMasters_MPUS-X_3.0

. DMMMaste

| DNNMaste Fie

i DNNMastel:l i lold

. DNMMaste |_§_. DMMNMasters.MPUS. Xtreme PA_03.01.05.0.zip
. DNMNMaste ] MPUS_TestCases.docx

. DMMMaste

. DMMMaste

. DMMMaste

. DMMMaste

. DMNNMaste - 4 | il

e Browse to DNNMasters.MPUS.Xtreme_PA_3.1.X_dnn6x.zip

Arrange by:  Folder =

Date modified

2/3/2012 23:11

2/3/2012 23:09

11/9/2011 19:53

File name: DMMNMasters.MPUS.Xtreme_ P4 03.01.050zip [AII Files

[ Open

© DNNMasters 2012



Installing / Uninstalling the Module

éx.dnnmasters.com - main > Extensions

23

Upload New Extension Package

[ DotMetMuke can be extendedin many ways. This wizard helps you upload and install DotMetNuke extension packages.

Use the Browse button to browse your local file system to find the extension package you wish to install,
then click Mext to continue.

Choose File | DNMMasters....1.05.0.zip

[ Your site is configured with a maximum file upload size of 8 MB.

= o

e click Next
6xX.dnnmasters.com - main > Extensions

Upload Results

EJIE3

| [ [Ifyou have reached this page it is because the installer needs to gather some more information, before proceeding.

& WARMING: You have elected to repair the installation of this package. This will cause the files in the package to overwrite all the files that were previously

installed.

By default the installer will not overwrite the same Package/Version. If you would like the Installer to continue and to repair the current installed version then check this

box. Otherwise you will not be able to proceed any further with this installation.

Repair Install?

=3

e If you already installed the older version of MPUS-X module or another DNNMasters module with

license protection you will be presented with a warning as above.
Don't worry, this warning refers to a licensing component that's included in each PA file.
Please select the RepairInstall box and click Next

© DNNMasters 2012



24 DNNMasters Multi Portal User Sharing Xtreme 3.1.x Manual

6x.dnnmasters.com - main > Extensions E]

Package Information

| B The following information was found in the package manifest |

Name:

Type:

Friendly Hame:
Icon File:

Description:

Version:

EEEE&

(]

Owner: [

Organization:
Url:

Email Address:

3

(|
[
7

DNMMasters MPUS Xtreme

Module

DhMMMasters MPUS-Ktreme

~/DesktopModules/DNNMasters MPUS-Xtreme/Ul{UserContralsfimages/con. MPUS Pro16.gif

This module allows sharing user accounts, roles, role groups and user-in-role assignments between

multiple portals

3158

DNMMasters
DNMMasters
www.dnnmasters.com

support@dnnmasters.com

¢ Verify that you are installing the version that you wanted to install (version number) and click Next

DNN 610 > Extensions

Release Notes

[ You can review the Release Motes for this package.

Release Notes: [

»

WARNING:

Read the manual before enabling the 4

m

module !!

Version 3.1.5
02/03/2011 [+] added sharing list for profile wit DataType list
Version 3.1.4

02/01/2011 [~] fixed error: An item with the same key has already been added
(Licensing) -

© DNNMasters 2012



Installing / Uninstalling the Module 25

¢ Please note the warning and we really recommend that you follow it to avoid problems that might
result from rush actions.
Don't worry, the module is absolutely safe to use IF you follow the instructions.
Click Next to continue

6x.dnnmasters.com - main > Extensions E]

Review License

Before proceeding you must accept the terms of the license for this extension. Please review the license and check the checkbox marked "Accept
License?"

(7]

License: [

[m] »

DNMMasters END USER LICENSE AGREEMENT (EULA)

Flease review the following license agreement before installing or using the licensed
DMMMasters software product andfor its related materials.

Definitions:

This DNMMasters End-User Software License Agreement "EULA") is a legal agreement
between you (either as an individual user, corporation or single entity) and DMMNMasters
for a product which includes computer software, and may include associated media,
printed materials, and online or electronic documentation ("SOFTWARE PRODUCT" or
"SOFTWARE™). By exercising your rights to install the SOFTWARE PRODUCT, you agree
to be bound by the terms of this EULA, including the limitations and warranty

disclaimers.

o) do WOT aores tn the terme nfthie FLIL & nlesee rahirn the SOFTWARE PROOIICT

Accept License? @ [

¢ Review the license and select the Accept License box.
Click Next to start the installation.

© DNNMasters 2012



26

DNNMasters Multi Portal User Sharing Xtreme 3.1.x Manual

DNN 610 > Extensions

Package Installation Report

| E  See below for the results of the package installation

Info
Info
Info
Info
Info
Info
Info
Info
Info
Info
Info
Info
Info

EndJob

Installation successful. - DNNMasters MPUS Xireme

Starting Installation - DNNMasters.Shared

Starting Installation - Assembly

Assembly already registered - bin\Dotcom.Modules. LicenceMaster.Client.dll
Creating backup of previous version - bin\Dotcom.Modules LicenceMaster. Client.dll
Created - bin\Dotcom.Modules. LicenceMaster.Client.dll

Assembly already registered - bin\DNNMasters. Tools. Licensing.dlil

Creating backup of previous version - bin\DNNMasters. Tools. Licensing.dll
Created - bin\DNNMasters. Tools. Licensing.dll

Component installed successfully - Azssembhy

Installation committed

Installation successful. - DNNMasters. Shared

Deleted temporary install folder

Installation successful.

o Installation script will automatically create all necessary database objects and copy files to proper
locations.
Please check installation log for errors and if there are none click Return to complete installation

proce

Admin

E)-4

o

SS.

Host Modules Pages Tools

Host Features

YOU ARE

{J Host Settings 7. Site Management
a Wendors Iy saL
&+ Search Admin i | Lists

XTE} 9§ Extensions Daszhboard

it

#

DHNMasters MPUS-Xtreme —-_ Configuration Manager

1 [m]

| File Manager

S

Schedule

SuperUser Accounts

#E What's Mew
]

a8

HTML Editor Manager

o Module definitions will be added and new page will be created under "Host" with the module
automatically added there.

Now you are ready to start using the module. Please see "The User Interface”[ =) section of
this document.

© DNNMasters 2012



Installing / Uninstalling the Module 27

2.3 Upgrading from older versions of MPUS

If you are currently running older versions of the module on DotNetNuke 3.1.1/3.2.2/4.0.x/4.3.x/4.4.
x/5.x you need to upgrade first your portal and then the module.

Attention:
Please make sure that you backup your database and files before you start the upgrade
process!

Backup your database,

Login as Super User (usually “Host"),

Go to the page where your MPUS module was installed,

Remove all portals from all Shared Areas,

Remove all Shared Areas,

The actions above will restore your original DotNetNuke users and roles on all portals, users
and roles will not be shared anymore,

Restore your original web.config file,

Now go to Host -> Module Definitions,

Select “DNNMasters_MPUS_xxx" module and click on edit icon (pencil),
Click “Delete”,

Read the DotNetNuke documentation about the portal upgrade procedures,
Upgrade your portal,

Now installl 2 the MPUS Xtreme 3.1 module,

Go to Host -> Module Definitions,

Click on “Upload New Module”,

Browse to DNNMasters.MPUS.Xtreme_PA_3.1.x_dnn6.x.zip,

Click “Add",

Click “Upload New File”,

Log out,

Change your web.config file as described in Installation[ 20 section,
Open your portal and verify that it is working correctly.

2.4  Uninstalling the Module

To uninstall DNNMasters Multi Portal User Sharing Xtreme module:

backup your database,
login as Super User (usually “Host”),
go to the page where your MPUS-Xtreme module was installed,

© DNNMasters 2012



28 DNNMasters Multi Portal User Sharing Xtreme 3.1.x Manual

Admin

e

Host Features

Host Modules

-
-
-ﬁ Host Settings
Y¥OU ARE
B
r Vendors

&~ Sedrch Admin

XTm 9§ Extensions

Pages Tools

e
. Site Management
I SQL
'_l Lists

., | Dashboard

Instal

+' DNNMasters MPUS-Xtreme

_—-" Configuration Manager

¢ remove all portals from all Shared Areas,

Home Globals

select Portal [

=l-Portals
- DN 610

¢ remove all Shared Areas,

Shared Areas |

Help

=1 File Manager

4 Schedule

& Superlser Accounts
a4 What's New

oz HTML Editor Manager

License

PORTAL INFO [
Portal ID: 20
DNN
Portal name: Eﬁm
Users in portal [ so88

ADD PORTAL
TO SHARED [
AREA

Add

© DNNMasters 2012



Installing / Uninstalling the Module 29

Home Globals

Portal Sharing Help

License

Shared Area Hame: E
Select Shared Area: [

----- Shared Areas Description: [

Create

¢ the actions above will restore your original DotNetNuke users and roles on all portals, users
and roles will not be shared anymore,

Disable the module. This will remove all module related entries from the web.config file,

Shared Areas Portal Sharing

Help License

¢ @ Standard Caonfiguration (Parent portal and child portals)
Configuration: [
@) Cross-domain S50 configuration (Multiple parent portals)

Enable or disable MPUS: [ | Enable MPUS

Backup web.config File: [

Switch configuration: (] | Enable Cross-domain SSO Configuration

Enable or Disable LinkClick = .
handler: ) | Enable LinkClick hander |

go to Host -> Extensions, select “DNNMasters.MPUS-Xtreme” module and click on the red
Xicon,

© DNNMasters 2012




30 DNNMasters Multi Portal User Sharing Xtreme 3.1.x Manual

# W '_,3: DNNMasters.MPUS-Xtreme This module allows sharing user accounts, 3.15 Yes
roles, role groups and user-in-role
| UnlInstall this Extension assignments between multiple portals

o select Delete Files box and click Uninstall Package

DNN 610 > Extensions

Friendly Name: ] DNMMasters MPUS-Xtreme

Description: [
This module allows sharing user accounts, roles, role groups and user-in-role assignments between multiple portals

Version: [ 315

License: [

DMNMMasters END USER LICENSE AGREEMENT (EULA)

Please raview the following license agreement before installing or using the licensed
DMMMasters software product andfor its related materials.

Definitions:

This DNMNMasters End-User Software License Agreement ("EULA™) is a legal agreement
between you (either as an individual user, corporation or single entity) and DNMNMasters
for a product which includes computer software, and may include associated media,
printed materials, and online or electronic documentation ("SOFTWARE PRODUCT" or
"SOFTWARE™). By exercising your rights to install the SOFTWARE PRODUCT, you agree
to be bound by the terms of this EULA, including the limitations and warranty

disclaimers.

Ifwnn dn BIOT anree tn the tarme nfthic E1I1 & plesce retirn the SOFTWARE PROCIICT

Delete Files? [

Uninstall Package Return

e Confirm action

© DNNMasters 2012



Installing / Uninstalling the Module

Are You Sure You Wish To Delete This tem?

2 3

e The process will start and display a report - please check the report for errors,

31

© DNNMasters 2012




32

DNNMasters Multi Portal User Sharing Xtreme 3.1.x Manual

DNN 610 > Extensions

Info Folder Deleted - lines
Info Deleted - UVU=erControlsfimagesitresview/notes. gif
Info Deleted - UVU=erControlsfimagesiresviewl/outbox. gif
Info Deleted - Ul'UserControls/images/treeview/root. gif
Info Deleted - UVUserControls/imagesitreeviewisearch. gif
Info Deleted - UVUserControlsfimagesitreeviewisearchFolder. gif
Info Deleted - UVU=erControlz/imagessitreeviewizenttems. gif
Info Deleted - UVU=erControls/images/itreeviewispacer.gif
Info Deleted - UFU=erControlsfimagesitresviewtasks. gif
Info Folder Deleted - treeview
Info Deleted - UVU=erControlz/MPUSLicense.ascx
Info Deleted - UVUserControls/PortalSharing.ascx
Info Deleted - UVU=erControlz/PortalSharingVWizard.ascx
Info Deleted - UllserControls/S34APortalalias. ascx
Info Deleted - UlserControls/SAPortalEdit. ascx
Info Deleted - U'UserControls/SharedAreas.ascx
Info Deleted - Resources. zip. manifest
Info Component uninstalled successfully - ResourceFile
Info Component Uninstall Successful - ResourceFile
Info Starting Component Uninstall - File:
Info Deleted - images\lcon. MPUS. Pro16.gif
Info Component uninstalled successfully - File
Info Component Uninstall Successful - File
Info Package Uninstall Successful - DMNMasters. MPUS Xireme
EndJob Package Uninstall Successful

N

e Done.

ATTENTION:

Uninstall script deletes all DNNMasters Multi Portal User Sharing Xtreme database
tables, stored procedures and files.

If you forget to disable the module before uninstalling it, your DotNetNuke portal will be
temporarily inoperable until you restore your old web.config file because current file
that was modified during MPUS "Enable" refers to providers that are no longer present
in your portal!

As soon as you replace the MPUS modified web.config file with the original one your
portal will start working again.

There is no need to panic and restore the database and/or files!

© DNNMasters 2012



Installing / Uninstalling the Module 33

2.5 Caution!
WARNING !

Please do NOT delete portals that are shared !

If you do so, you might loose all users because DNN will delete all portal users with the
portal and since the users are shared all users seem to belong to that portal !

To delete portal, first remove it from Shared Area !

© DNNMasters 2012






The user interface 35

3 The user interface
3.1 MPUS Xtreme

The MPUS-Xtreme tabbed interface is simple, uncluttered and allows good overview.

1. Home tab - welcome tab, empty,

2. Globals tab[ %1 - selection of SSO schema and enabling of the module,

3. SSOI 51tab - Single Sign On alias settings,

3. Shared Areas| ®tab - create Shared Areas, overview and edition of shared portals,

4. Portal Sharingmtab - overview of portals, adding portals to Shared Area with the help of a
wizard,

5. License[ 5 tab - register and activate your license,

6. Help[ 2 tab - opens this document online in new browser window.

'*4] Globals Shared Areas Portal Sharing Help

e
0.0

[ ]

[\

MPUS-X

#

3.1.1 GlobalsTab

On this tab you can select the SSO schemal 1 and enable the module.
Enabling the module will add the required web.config entries so there is no need for manual changes
anymore.

© DNNMasters 2012



36

DNNMasters Multi Portal User Sharing Xtreme 3.1.x Manual

3.1.2

Shared Areas Portal Sharing Help License

¢ @ standard Caonfiguration (Parent portal and child portals)
Configuration: [

@) Cross-domain S50 configuration (Multiple parent portals)

Enable or disable MPUS: [ | Enable MPUS

Backup web.config File: [

Switch configuration: (] | Enable Cross-domain $30 Configuration

Enable or Disable LinkClick

handter: ) | Enable LinkClick handler |

Important
You must enable the module before you start sharing users and/or roles !

Shared Areas Tab

Here you can create, edit and delete Shared Areas and edit sharing settings for shared portals.

Globals Portal Sharing Help License

Shared Area Name: [

Description: [

Select Shared Area: [

----- Shared Areas

Create

To start sharing your users you need to define at least one Shared Area.
¢ Enter Shared Area name and description (optional).
e Click Create

© DNNMasters 2012



The user interface 37

Home Globals Portal Sharing

Help License
Shared Area Mame: [
SAT |

Select Shared Area: [

- Shared Areas Description: B
Shared Area (Portal Group) #1

Create

e Shared Area will appear in the tree view on the left.
e Grid below will show portals shared in this Shared Area if any.

Globals Portal Sharing Help License

Shared Area Name: [
Select Shared Area: [
SA1

| -Shared Areas s
=] : Description:
| |Shared Area (Portal Group) #1

Save
Delete

Portals in Shared Area: [

Dirag a column to this area to group by it.

Portalld Name Share from p-nrta! Portal Users

]t ) No data

3.1.2.1 Edit Shared Area

To edit Shared Area name or description:

e Click on the Shared Area in the tree view on the left from SA

© DNNMasters 2012



38

DNNMasters Multi Portal User Sharing Xtreme 3.1.x Manual

Home Globals

Portal Sharing Help

Select Shared Area:

License

E-Shared Areas

SA1

Shared Area (Portal Group) #1

Save
Delete

Shared Area Name:

Description: [

Portals in Shared Area:

Drag a column to this area to group by it.

Portalld Name

Share from porta Portal Users

(S

] i

Mo data

¢ Edit name and description as needed and click Save

¥ DNNMasters MPUS-Xtreme

€ Select Shared Area:

E-Shared Areas

& Shared Area Name:

Shared Area 1
© Description:

Shared area 1 - main portal &
Pl, all users shared both ways|

Save
Delete

© Portals in Shared Area:

Drag a column to this area to group by it.
Portalld| Name Share from portal Portal Users
(] ) e

© DNNMasters 2012



The user interface 39

3.1.2.2 Delete Shared Area

Deleting Shared Area
o Any Shared Area can be deleted by selecting the Shared Area from the tree view on the left,

Home Globals Portal Sharing Help License

Shared Area Name:
Select Shared Area: [

L [sad

E-Shared Areas

3 Description:

| |Shared Area (Portal Group) #1

Save

Delete
Portals in Shared Area: [
Drag a column to this area to group by it.
Portalld Name Share from porta Portal Users
) ) o Mo gt

¢ and clicking the Delete link

Globals Portal Sharing Help License

Shared Area Name: [

----- Shared Areas | Description: [

Select Shared Area: [

Create

ATTENTION:
Removing a shared area that has portals assigneles'ﬁ to it might result in unpredictable results.

© DNNMasters 2012



40 DNNMasters Multi Portal User Sharing Xtreme 3.1.x Manual

3.1.2.3 Multiple Shared Areas

You can create as many Shared Areas as required.

* DNMNMasters MPUS-Xtreme

@ Select Shared Area:

[l Shared Areas
--SA1

© DNNMasters 2012



The user interface 41

3.1.2.4 Portal Sharing Settings

To view the portal sharing options that were applied please select a portal from the tree view on the
left

¥ DMNMMasters MPUS-Xtreme

© Shared Area Name:

€ Select Shared Area:
3 SAl

E:shamd Arees & Description:

1-SA1
E‘ Shared Area 1 contains main
M‘M portal and P1
Lp1
----- S5A2 il
""" 5A3 | Save
Delete

E Detailed portal settings

& PORTAL INFO

© Portal ID: 0

@ Portal name: My Website
€ Users in portal: 4

& Share All Users:
€ Share only users belonging to selected role(s):

=

.Adminis’craturs .Purtal Administration
main RG1 -
. .main RG2
| 'main RG3
. -main RG4
main RGS
. .main RGE
| 'main RG7
. -mainl global

E Share Selected Roles

© DNNMasters 2012



42

DNNMasters Multi Portal User Sharing Xtreme 3.1.x Manual

% Share all roles and groups

G EE T E G

AGEEOEE EE

.Administrators
main RG1

main RG2

main RG3

-main RG4

main RGS

main RG6

main RG7
.mainl global
Registered Users

Subscribers

= Share Role Group

]

Registered Users

Portal Administration

A public role for portal subscriptions

RG1

RG2

RG3

RGS
RG7
RG4

RG6

E Share user-In-Role assignment for members of role(s)

© DNNMasters 2012



The user interface 43

© Share all User In Role B
assignments

O O0O0OoE O &E

Administrators Portal Administration
main RG1
main RG2
main RG3
main RG4
main RG5
main RG&
main RG7

mainl global

Update

This action shows the portal sharing options that were selected with the help of wizard.
The settings can be changed here and applied by clicking the Update link.

© DNNMasters 2012



44 DNNMasters Multi Portal User Sharing Xtreme 3.1.x Manual

¥ DMNMNMasters MPUS-Xtreme

€ Shared Area Name:
% Select Shared Area:

r 5A1
E--Sihared Areas @ Description:
-5A1
E‘ ) Shared Area 1 contains main
MV Website portal and Pl
e P
..... SAZ
-
""" = | Save
Delete

E Detailed portal settings

@ PORTAL INFO

€ Portal ID: - §
€ Portal name: P1
% Users in portal: 3

© Share All Users:
€ Share only users belonging to selected role(s):

Administrators Portal Administration
main RG1

El Share Selected Roles

@ Share all roles and groups

[l Administrators Portal Administration
] Registered Users Registered Users
| Subscribers A public role for portal subscriptions

E Share Role Group

RG1

E Share user-In-Role assignment for members of role(s)

% Share all User In Role
assignments

El Administrators Portal Administration

Update

© DNNMasters 2012



The user interface 45

3.1.2.5 Portal Sharing Tab

Tree view on the left shows all available portals

* DNMMasters MPUS-Xtreme

% Select Portal

| El-Portals
My Website

€ PORTAL INFO
@ Portal

ID:

@ Portal
name:

@ Users

in portal:

& ADD PORTAL TO
SHARED AREA

Add

@ ASSIGNED SHARED AREA
LIST

Selecting a portal in tree view loads portal info (Portal ID, Portal Name and number of users in

portal).

* DNMNMasters MPUS-Xtreme

@ Select Portal

=-Portals
- My Website

& PORTAL INFO
@ Portal s
I%::i:

Portal .
P My Website
@ Users
in portal:

& ADD PORTAL TO
SHARED AREA

© DNNMasters 2012



46 DNNMasters Multi Portal User Sharing Xtreme 3.1.x Manual

3.1.2.5.1 Add Portals to Shared Area

To start sharing users and roles:
e Select portal to share from the tree view on the left and click the Add link

* DNMMasters MPUS-Xtreme

© Select Portal © PORTAL INFO
7] Portal
E|--F'prta|5 ID:
M':' Wabsite @ Pnrtaluv Website
Pl r!ame:
@ Users,
P2 in portal:
LP3

@ ADD PORTAL TO
SHARED AREA

Add

e This will start the Portal Sharing Wizard

¥ Portal Sharing Wizard

Adding portal My Website to shared area

@ PORTAL INFO

© Portal ID: 0

€ Portal name: My Website
@ Users in portal:s

€ Select shared area: SAL i
@ Share data from portal:

€ Share data from shared B

area :

& Prey E Mext

e Select desired Shared Area from the drop down box
¢ Select one or both "sharing direction" options:

a) Share data from portal - if selected, the portal user accounts, roles and role groups data will be
shared with the Shared Area,

b) Share data from Shared Area - if selected, the user accounts data from Shared Area will be

© DNNMasters 2012



The user interface

available in portal (data shared by other portals)

¥ Portal Sharing Wizard

Adding portal My Website to shared area

'i? PORTAL INFO

& Portal ID: 0

© Portal name: My Website
& Users in portal:s

@ Select shared area: SAl =
@ Share data from portal:

% Share data from shared ]

area :

A Prey & Mext

¢ Click Next to continue to selection of users to be shared,
¢ by default Share All Users option is selected but you can disable it
* Portal Sharing Wizard

Users to share from portal My Website
® Share All Users:

@ Share only users belonging to selected role(s):

Administrators Portal Administration
main RG1
main RG2
main RG3
main RG4
main RG5
main RG5
main RG7

mainl global

‘*3‘Preu "t}Next

¢ and select to share only users belonging to a certain role(s),

© DNNMasters 2012



48

DNNMasters Multi Portal User Sharing Xtreme 3.1.x Manual

* Portal Sharing Wizard

Users to share from portal My Website
¥ Share All Users: [

¥ Share anly users belonging to selected role(s):

Administrators Portal Administration
main RG1
main RG2
main RG3
main RG4
main RG5
main RGG
main RG7

O OO O EEEEE

mainl global

~G'Pr'eu ‘:;"‘Next

¢ click Next to continue,

© DNNMasters 2012



The user interface

* Portal Sharing Wizard

Select roles to share portal My Website
© Share All Roles/Groups: [

€ Roles List:

EEIERENEEETE

EOOEOEE S

@ Pray

¢ select roles and/or role groups to share

main RG1

main RGZ2

main RG3
main RG4

main RGS

main RG6

Roles Group List:

‘E;‘Next

main RG7

mainl global

RG1

RG2
RG3
RGS
RG7

RG4

RGB

49

© DNNMasters 2012




50

DNNMasters Multi Portal User Sharing Xtreme 3.1.x Manual

¥ Portal Sharing Wizard

Select roles to share portal My Website

% Share All Roles/Groups: [
& Roles List:

main RG1
[l main RG2
] main RG3
] main RG4
[l main RG5
[ main RG&
] main RG7
[ mainl global
€ Roles Group List:
[l
[l
[l
[
[l
[
@ prev B Next

¢ and click Next to continue,

RG1
RG2
RG3
RGE
RGY
RG4
RGE

© DNNMasters 2012



The user interface

¥ Portal Sharing Wizard

Select Users-in-role to share portal My Website
€ User In Role Sharing: [
© Roles List:

O OEEE O OO O

¢Preu

Administrators Portal Administration

main RG1

main RG2
main RG3
main R4

main RG5

main RG6
main RGY

mainl global

‘Dwext

¢ select roles to share user-in-role assignments,

* Portal Sharing Wizard

Select Users-in-role to share portal My Website

© User In Role Sharing: El
© Roles List:
Administrators Portal Administraticn
main RG1 .
(&l main RG2
0 main RG3
[ main RG4
[ main RG5
&l main RG&
0 main RG7
& mainl global
@prev B Next

51

© DNNMasters 2012




52 DNNMasters Multi Portal User Sharing Xtreme 3.1.x Manual

e and click Next to continue,

T Portal Sharing Wizard
Confirm process share portal My Website

@ Prewv & Confirm

¢ confirm the sharing, this will execute procedures that actually share users, roles and user-in-role
assignments,

* DNNMasters MPUS-Xtreme

€ Select Portal @ PORTAL INFO
. © Portal ID: 0
=-Portals © Portal name: My Website
| My Website € Users in portal: 5
-P1
P2
t.p3 © ADD PORTAL TO SHARED AREA
Add
© ASSIGNED SHARED AREA LIST
Share Portal
SharedArealDSharedAreaName Data Share SA Data
2 SAl 1 0 Remove

e Portal "My Website" is now shared to Shared Area 1
¢ Let's add another portal

© DNNMasters 2012



The user interface 53

* DNMNMasters MPUS-Xtreme

€ Select Portal € PORTAL INFO
' 4 @ Portal e
=-Portals 1D:

..My Website © Portal

P1 name:

i @ Users

P2 in portal:

LP3

©@ ADD PORTAL TO
SHARED AREA

Add

e click Add

* Portal Sharing Wizard
Adding portal P1 to shared area

& PORTAL INFO

© Portal ID: 1
@ Portal name: P1
€ Users in portal:1

@ Select shared area: SA1 &
€ Share data from portal:

% Share data from shared

area :

@ Prewv £/ Mext

¢ this time we share from Shared Area only.

o this will cause selected users from portal My Website available in portal P1 but users from P1 will
not be shared

e click Next

© DNNMasters 2012



54 DNNMasters Multi Portal User Sharing Xtreme 3.1.x Manual

T Portal Sharing Wizard

Confirm process share portal P1

& Prev = Confirm

¢ the wizard jumps right to the confirm dialog because there is nothing to share from portal
e click Confirm

¥ DNNMasters MPUS-Xtreme

© Select Portal @ PORTAL INFO
. | © Portal ID: 1
E-Portals © Portal name: Pi
..My Website © Users in portal: 3
L.P3 . @ ADD PORTAL TO SHARED AREA
Add
€ ASSIGNED SHARED AREA LIST
Share Portal
SharedAreallSharedAreaMame Data Share SA Data
2 SAl 0 1 Remove

e now the number of users in portal P1 has increased from 1 to 3,
e also the role and the role groups is shared and shared users retain their original role assignments,

i )

i User Accounts

Search: Usemame

A BCDEFGHTIJHKLMNMN

Username MName
# X (B admin Administrator Account
V4 &  admin_p1 P1 P1
# X @ testl testl

© DNNMasters 2012



The user interface 55

* User Roles

Manage Roles for User: testl

@ Security Role

ﬁdmini-ﬁtrator_c. -

[¥| send Notification?

Security Role

Registered Users

x Subscribers
x main RG1
'l
v - Security Roles
& Filter By Role RG1
Group:
Name Description Fee Every

# <+ main RG1

* DNNMasters User Manager Suite can help in management of users and roles.

The module is fully compatible with DNN 5.x and with MPUS-X.

3.1.2.5.2 Remove Portals from Shared Area

e To remove portal from shared area select portal from the tree view on the left,
e Next, click the Remove link,

Period

T?

© DNNMasters 2012


http://www.dnnmasters.com/products-services/dnn-modules/user-series/user-manager-suite

56 DNNMasters Multi Portal User Sharing Xtreme 3.1.x Manual

¥ DMNMasters MPUS-Xtreme

€ Select Portal © PORTAL INFO
© Portal ID: 1
=-Portals % Portal name: P1
LMy Website € Users in portal: 3

& ADD PORTAL TO SHARED AREA

Add
& ASSIGNED SHARED AREA LIST
Share Portal
SharedAreallSharedAreaMName Data Share SA Data
2 SA1 0 1 Remove

e Portal is removed from Shared Area and disappears from the assigned portals list.

* DNMNMasters MPUS-Xtreme

) Select Portal & PORTAL INFO
¥ Portal F:
E"Pﬂl"tﬂlS 1D:

.My Website © Portal

P name:

= @ Users 5

pz ik parial:

L.P3

@ ADD PORTAL TO
SHARED AREA

Add

ATTENTION:

e Removing portal from shared area immediately removes this portal’s users and roles from Shared

Area.
All changes to shared users role assignments will be lost.

¢ If you need to delete portals from your DotNetNuke installation, please remove them from their

respective Shared Areas first!

Failure to do so (i.e. deleting portals that are still shared) might result in unpredictable behavior

and a loss (deletion) of user accounts and/or roles.

© DNNMasters 2012



The user interface 57

3.1.2.6

3.1.2.7

Single Sign On Tab

If you are running several parent portals, each on a different domain and each having several portal
aliases the SSO module will have to go through each alias and log the user in. This creates session
cookie for each alias but if an alias doesn't resolve in DNS the loop will error out and break the
process.

On installations with many portals and many aliases this will also mean a perceptible delay during
the login process. And because no portal should actually respond to multiple aliases because of
SEO duplicate content penalty, there is no point in running the login process on all of them.

That's where this SSO Options feature comes in - you can decide which aliases should be used for
the Single Sign On process.

Simply un-check the boxes leaving only the aliases that you want to be processed.

Home Globals Shared Areas Portal Sharing Help

Select S50 Portal Alias [

[=-Shared Areas

- 5A1

E-DNN 610

: L. [¥]dnn610.local
- [¥] main&10.local

: .- [#]610.10cal
Iél--F'arenH

- [¥] p1.610.local

. [¥] portal1.610.local
- [¥] parent1.610.local

License Activation

Your license key will be emailed to you immediately after the purchase. If it didn't arrive within few
minutes please check your spam folder or contact DNNMasters.

Once you have received your license key you need to register it with your user account and activate
for the domain that the module is installed for.

Go to the License tab in Module Options and enter your license key and click Check button.
The module will contact the licensing server to verify the license.

Home Globals Shared Areas Portal Sharing Help

Buy License

Your evaluation will expire in 14 days for domain: Gx.dnnmasters.com
Enter License Key [ |1895322225T821

© DNNMasters 2012


mailto:support@dnnmasters.com

58

DNNMasters Multi Portal User Sharing Xtreme 3.1.x Manual

If the license key is correct and the domain not registered you'll be presented with registration link.

L
L
(o]

Home Globals Shared Areas Portal Sharing Help
Buy License

Your evaluation will expire in 14 days for domain: 6x.dnnmasters.com
Enter License Key [ |18952532165891 |

Please click link below to register license for current domain: 6x.dnnmasters.com
Register Your License

Click the Register Your License link and you'll be taken to a license registration page on www.
dnnmasters.com

© DNNMasters 2012


http://www.dnnmasters.com
http://www.dnnmasters.com

The user interface 59

| Licence Master Registration

Register Licence

To register your licence, log in to your existing account, or create a new one.

Licence Details

Application: &l
Licence Key: u
[32332165498222457

Domain: &l

gx.dnnmasters.com

Log in Create Account

Username: L] username:

Password: |l Password:

Log In Repeat Password:
Email:

First Name:

Last Name:

£ £ € € € E E

Display Name:

Create Account

Log in in or create new account and the license will be associated with the account and activated for
your domain.

An email asking for verification is sent and until verified the license activation is held in pending
state.

Once the activation is verified the module shows message as below:

© DNNMasters 2012



60

DNNMasters Multi Portal User Sharing Xtreme 3.1.x Manual

Home Globals

Shared Areas

Portal Sharing Help

Your domain: 610.local is registered!

Enter License Key [ |

Your license has been properly registered. Please click link below to check new versions of module

Check Mew Version!

You can manage your licenses and/or relocate them to another domain here

¥ Application Name License Key Valid From Domains Used Domains Mew Domain
= » SEOUP 195 F4 02/20/2011 3 3
»  Edit Command Domain
Edit | Delete S61-nd. local
Edit | Delete wowrw.dnn3610.com
Edit | Delete www.mydomain01.com
= SiteMap 37 08/09/2011 1 1

»  Edit Command Domain

Edit | Delete www.dnn5610.com

3.2 Portal Navigator

After adding the module to a page you will be presented with something like the screen shoot below

* DNMNMMasters MPUS X Navigator

SAl
My Website
F1

SA2
My Website
P2

SA3
My Website
P3

y!:harlgfe link icon ¢ Module settings

The interface layout is simple - it shows Unassigned portals and Shared Areas (Portal Groups).
The display, icons and layout are configurable.

© DNNMasters 2012


http://www.dnnmasters.com/buy-now/my-licenses

The user interface

3.2.1 Module Settings

Module Settings interface is clear and user friendly.

O
b \ MPUS PortalNavigator Settings

© Show unassigned portals: ) yas @ No
© Visible Shared Areas: @ all @ Selected
© Control Type: @ List © Dropdown

|§_- (]

© List Display Format: Vertical  Horizontal

€ Enable icons display: @ Yo @ No
© New window: ) Yas @ No
L 7] Sharing Group Title Visible: @ ves @ No

7] Organise portals priority: My Wehéite - 2 - Change
Update Cancel

e Show unassigned portals - turns the display option On (Yes) or Off (N0),
¢ Visible Shared Areas - you can choose to show all Shared Areas,

e Or just the selected ones,

e Check the boxes next to the Shared Area you want displayed,

O
v \ MPUS PortalNavigator Settings

@ Show unassigned portals: @ ves @ No

@ All ® selected
© Visible Shared Areas: Clsar

Flsaz

[Msaz

e Control Type - select between List or Dropdown

© DNNMasters 2012



62

DNNMasters Multi Portal User Sharing Xtreme 3.1.x Manual

v MPUS PRO Navigator

Unassigned portals ;l Go

Unassigned portals
1 435MPUS PRO —
4 435mpuspro.dnnmasters.comycl
L| 435mpuspro.dnnmasters.comyc2 —
435mpuspro.dnnmasters.comyc3
435mpuspro.dnnmasters. comy ot
435mpuspro.dnnmasters.comycs
| 435mpuspro.dnnmasters.co
iShared Portal Group 1
Shared Portal Group 2

e List Display Format - Vertical

* DNMMasters MPUS X Navigator

SAl
My Website
P1
SA2
My Website
P2
SA3
My Website
F3
yChange link icon fl'v'lndule settings

e List Display Format - Horizontal

* DMNMMasters MPUS X Navigator

SA1

| My Website | P1 |
SA2

| My Website | P2 |
SA3

| My Website | P3 |
yChange link icon s?Module settings

e Enable icons display - each portal and Shared Area will be displayed with icon (Yes or No)
¢ Default link icon - select icon to be displayed by default. Use Upload New File link to upload icon
images.

© DNNMasters 2012



The user interface 63
'5,

v \" MPUS PortalMavigator Settings
€ Show unassigned _
portals: ) ¥es @ No
© Visible Shared Areas: @ Al © Selected
& Control Type: @ List © Dropdown
© List Display Format: i@ Vertical @ Horizontal
© Enable icons display: i@ Yes @ No

E_i_ljn Eor.atiun:

Root -
_ File Name:
@ Default link icon: 365Advantage.jpg -

Upload Mew File
& New window: T Yes @ No
% Sharing Group Title - o
Visible: @ Yes L No
% Organise portals My Website ~ 2 = Change

priority:
Update Cancel

¢ New window - set how the link should open, in the same or in new window (Yes / No).

© DNNMasters 2012




64

DNNMasters Multi Portal User Sharing Xtreme 3.1.x Manual

3.2.2

Change Link Icon

After you set up the main Module Settings@ you can fine tune details.

The Change Link Icon options is divided in two panels - one for Shared Areas and one for Portals.

« X Edit PortalsList

© SharedArea:

@ Picture:

¥ Portal:

¥ Picture:

Each Shared Area and/or Portal can be assigned different icon identifying it.
Please select the icon you want and click Accept to confirm selection.

SharedAreas

SAL -

File Location:
Root

File Name:
365Advantage.jpg
Upload New File

Portals

My Website -
File Location:
Root

File Name:
J65Advantage.jpg
Upload Mew File

Update Cancel

-

-

Accept

Accept

Repeat for each Shared Area or Portal and finish by clicking Update link at the bottom.

© DNNMasters 2012






66

DNNMasters Multi Portal User Sharing Xtreme 3.1.x Manual

FAQ

Q. Your module broke my portal when | uninstalled it - please help !
A. There is no need to panic and restore the database and/or files!

Uninstall script deletes all DNNMasters Multi Portal User Sharing Xtreme
database tables, stored procedures and files.

If you forget to disable the module before uninstalling it, your DotNetNuke portal
will be temporarily inoperable until you restore your old web.config file because
current file that was modified during MPUS "Enable" refers to providers that are
no longer present in your portal!

As soon as you replace the MPUS modified web.config file with the original one
your portal will start working again.

The module has saved your original web.config file as: \DesktopModules
\DNNMasters.MPUS-Xtreme\Config\web.config.resources.

Rename the file to web.config and upload it to the root of your web overwriting
the current file (you should create a backup if it first, just in case)

© DNNMasters 2012






68

DNNMasters Multi Portal User Sharing Xtreme 3.1.x Manual

DNNMasters

Custom DNN Modules

When your business requires something more than just the standard installation of DotNetNuke, you
will need a reliable, experienced company like
DNNMasters on your side.

DNNMasters can help you when you are looking for:

¢ DNN Certified modules to help you manage your website.

¢ Professional developers to create a custom module for your business.

e Remote assistance, administration and consulting.

¢ Client support 24 hours a day and 365 days a year.

We at DNNMasters are specialists in DotNetNuke. Our top quality custom DNN modules, DNN
custom development and DNN consulting have been satisfying clients for over 5 years. Now your
company is ready to go to the next level. Let DNNMasters help you get there. Contact us now for
references and to discuss how we can help you meet your specific business goals. (More...)

DNN Modules

DNNMasters specializes in out of the box and custom dnn modules to enhance DNN content
management, DNN user management and DNN portal management and help you control your costs
of

administration without sacrificing member satisfaction. All modules are available for DotNetNuke
Versions 3.x through 4.5.x. To learn more about the features that have made these tools an
indispensable component of the DNN platform, click here. To obtain these modules now, please
subscribe to our site You can also obtain them from the Snowcovered marketplace.

DNNMasters User Manager series allows state of the art management of users, roles and profiles in
a DotNetNuke portal. To learn more about this suite of modules, including the new User Sync
Manager, click here.

DNNMasters Multi Portal User Sharing allows the sharing of users and roles across the portals and
sub portals on your DNN installation. To learn more about this popular module please click here.
DNNMasters Content Builder is a perfect way for entering, organizing and presenting content across
multiple sites. Click here to learn more.

DNN Consulting

© DNNMasters 2012


http://www.dnnmasters.com/company/contact
http://www.dnnmasters.com/company
http://www.dnnmasters.com/products-services
http://www.dnnmasters.com/
http://www.snowcovered.com/snowcovered2/Default.aspx?r=bc14d7753044441fafd3
http://www.dnnmasters.com/products-services/dnn-modules/user-series
http://www.dnnmasters.com/products-services/dnn-modules/multi-portal/mpus-x
http://www.dnnmasters.com/products-services/dnn-modules/content-modules/content-builder

DNNMasters 69

5.1

DNNMasters offers premium DNN services to select clients, including DNN consulting, DNN
administration and DNN remote assistance. These services will help you prevent most unexpected
down time and to be prepared should an emergency arise. Clients using these services receive
support 24 hours a day, 365 days a year. Click here to learn more or contact us now.

DNN Support Services

Fast and professional customer support is available for all products and services offered by
DNNMasters. Customers and Subscribers to our product lines are offered two primary support
channels: Snowcovered Help Desk and DNNMasters Support Forums Clients for DNN custom
development and DNN consulting are provided with means to contact us 24 hour a day, 365 days a
year. For full contact information please click here.

Custom DNN Module Development

DNNMasters offers DNN custom development of high quality DNN modules at reasonable rates. We
follow DotNetNuke Best Practices and provide you with tested, installable modules, complete with
source code. We strive for 100% client satisfaction, zero bugs and on time delivery. Our expert team
of developers can handle a wide range of projects, from profiles to reservation systems, and
everything in between. Click here for more examples, or contact us today to start the process of
developing your custom DNN module.

About us

\ DNNMasters

D N N Development

DNNMasters is a leading DotNetNuke development firm that specializes in custom modules and
provides expert support.

We welcome the opportunity to get to know you and your business needs. For more information
about us, please read on or contact us now.

You can also visit Snowcovered.com to view our profile, to see customer feedback about our

products and services, and to read reviews of specificmodules.

Our current (as of March 23 2010) Snowcovered review score is 4.43..

DNNMasters was formed in 2002 by a team of professional programmers who saw the potential in

© DNNMasters 2012


http://www.dnnmasters.com/products-services
http://www.dnnmasters.com/company/contact
http://www.snowcovered.com/Snowcovered2/Default.aspx?r=bc14d7753044441fafd3
http://www.dnnmasters.com/support-resources/forum
http://www.dnnmasters.com/company/contact
http://www.dnnmasters.com/products-services
http://www.dnnmasters.com/company/contact
http://www.dnnmasters.com
http://www.dnnmasters.com/company/contact
http://www.snowcovered.com/Snowcovered2/Default.aspx?r=1604daf776&tabid=277&sid=1144
http://www.snowcovered.com/Snowcovered2/Default.aspx?r=1604daf776&tabid=249&sid=1144
http://www.snowcovered.com/snowcovered2/Default.aspx?r=1604daf776&tabid=241&sid=1144

DNNMasters Multi Portal User Sharing Xtreme 3.1.x Manual

the platform which has since evolved into DotNetNuke. Seeing the potential of DNN as a tool for
businesses, DNNMasters saw a need for experienced, qualified, service oriented professionals to
assist companies in achieving their goals. Over the years DNNMasters’ success at serving clients,
and in developing modules that solve tough business problems, has brought the company the
respect of many within the DotNetNuke community, and the gratitude of many clients.
DNNMasters strives to achieve the highest level of standards and customer satisfaction, while
providing clients with:

¢ DNN Certified modules for managing websites.

¢ Professional development of custom modules.

e Remote assistance, administration and consulting.

e Excellent support.

With over 5 years of providing DotNetNuke development, customization and support, we have the
experience and the stability to be your DNN development partner. Contact us today for more

information. Thank you for your interest in our company and our services. We look forward to hearing

from you.

Siekierczyna 58
34-600 Limanowa
Poland
Phone/Fax:
+48 (18) 33299 47
Email:
support@dnnmasters.com

© DNNMasters 2012


http://www.dnnmasters.com/company/contact
mailto:support@dnnmasters.com

Index

config 19, 20

Define Shared Area 36
delete 39

DNN version 19
DNNMasters 68, 69

_E -

edit 37
email 12
EULA 12,13

“E -

filename 19
forum 12

Install 19, 20
Installation 19, 20

License 12, 13

M -

Main Interface 35
MPUS 1.0 27
Multiple Shared Areas 40

_P-

Portal Group 36, 37, 39, 40, 46, 55
Portal Sharing Options 41
portals 46

remove 27,55

_S -

services 68, 69

Shared Area 37, 39, 40, 46, 55
Sharing options 41

Single Sign On 19
Snowcovered 12

SSO 19

support 12

U -

Uninstall 27
upgrade 27

W -

web.config 19, 20

71

© DNNMasters 2012




	Introduction
	MPUS Xtreme
	MPUS-X Portal Navigator
	Why DNNMasters?
	General Information
	How it works?
	Requirements
	How to buy?
	Getting Help
	Licensing
	EULA




	Installing / Uninstalling the Module
	Pre-Install considerations
	Installing the Module
	Upgrading from older versions of MPUS
	Uninstalling the Module
	Caution !

	The user interface
	MPUS Xtreme
	Globals Tab
	Shared Areas Tab
	Edit Shared Area
	Delete Shared Area
	Multiple Shared Areas
	Portal Sharing Settings
	Portal Sharing Tab
	Add Portals to Shared Area
	Remove Portals from Shared Area

	Single Sign On Tab
	License Activation


	Portal Navigator
	Module Settings
	Change Link Icon


	FAQ
	DNNMasters
	About us


